

No. 09-530

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS  
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CALIFORNIA  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARC COLEMAN  
LAW OFFICES OF MARC COLEMAN  
211 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 420  
Long Beach, California 90802  
(562) 432-8188  
[marc@marccolemanlaw.com](mailto:marc@marccolemanlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
California Employment Lawyers Association*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS ON  
FORM 42 AND SUBSEQUENT INTER-  
VIEWS GREATLY EXCEED PERMISSIBLE  
INQUIRIES ABOUT CURRENT EM-  
PLOYEES USED OR AVAILABLE TO PRI-  
VATE EMPLOYERS..... 3

A. The Form 42 Inquiries Must Be Examined in  
Their Context; Respondents Are Current Em-  
ployees Not Applicants Of A Private Sector  
Employer ..... 3

B. The Government’s Argument That Such In-  
quiries Are Lawful Based On Investigations  
of Government Employees Or Job Applicants  
Generally Is Irrelevant ..... 4

II. OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS, WHERE  
USED IN PRIVATE SECTOR BACK-  
GROUND CHECKS, ARE NARROWLY  
DRAWN AND TIED TO LAWFUL INQUI-  
RIES OF JOB RELATED MATTERS ..... 4

III. FORM 42'S OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS AND THE FOLLOW-UP INTERVIEWS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO ELICIT INFORMATION IRRELEVANT TO ANY LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST..... 6

A. The Form 42 Instructions to Recipients are Wrong in that Respondents are Not Seeking Government Employment ..... 7

B. Recipients of Form 42 Must Guess at What "Suitability for a Security Clearance" Means 8

IV. FORM 42'S OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS AND THE FOLLOW-UP INTERVIEWS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO ELICIT INFORMATION WHICH VIOLATES FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES FORBIDDING DISCLOSURE ..... 8

A. The Americans with Disabilities Act ..... 8

B. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act ..... 10

C. The Fair Credit Reporting Act ..... 11

D. State Law ..... 12

E. Tort Liability ..... 12

V. THE GOVERNMENT'S CITED EXPERT AUTHORITIES DO NOT SUPPORT OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS NOT TETHERED TO LAWFUL INQUIRY ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Acuff v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 914 (C. D. Ill. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cossette v. Minnesota Power &amp; Light</i> , 188 F. 3d 964 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Griffin v Steeltek, Inc.</i> , 160 F. 3d 591 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Nathanson v. Medical College of Pennsylvania</i> , 926 F. 2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Roe v. Cheyenne Mountain Conference Resort, Inc.</i> , 124 F. 3d 1221 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	8
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1681, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
42 U.S.C. §§2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §§2000e-2 .....	10
42 U.S.C. §12102(1)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §12112(d)(4) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §12112(d)(4)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §12112(b)(2) .....	9
California Government Code §12940(f) .....	12

**REGULATIONS:**

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(g) .....	9
29 C.F.R. §1630.13(a), (b).....	3
29 C.F.R. §1630.14 .....	9
29 C.F.R. §1630.14(a), (b) and (c) .....	3
29 C.F.R. §1630.13(b) .....	9

**TREATISES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	13
------------------------------------	----

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Barada & Laughlin, Reference Checking for Everyone: What You Need to Know to Pro- tect Yourself, Your Business and Your Fami- ly (2004) .....	5, 14-15
Muller, The Managers Guide to HR: Hiring, Fir- ing, Performance Evaluations, Documenta- tion, Benefits, and Everything Else You Need to Know (2009).....	5, 14
Dickinson, Hiring Smart: How to Conduct Background Checks (1997) .....	5, 14
